

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 19-5328

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BILAL ABDUL KAREEM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GINA CHERI HASPEL, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:17-cv-00581 (RMC)

Brief of Victims and Families of Victims of State-Sponsored Violence
in Northern Ireland as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellant

Hugh Southey QC
Tim James-Matthews
MATRIX CHAMBERS
Griffin Building, Gray's Inn
London WC1R 5LN

Darragh Mackin
PHOENIX LAW
92 High St.
Belfast BT1 2BG

Hyland Hunt
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Hundreds of British Citizens Were Killed By the State, Directly or Indirectly, During the Troubles in Northern Ireland.	4
II. Accountability Through Judicial Review Is Critical To Preventing Such Unnecessary, Unlawful Deaths.....	9
A. Judicial Review Is an Essential Means of Securing Accountability for— and Deterring—Unlawful State-Sponsored Violence.	9
B. International Human Rights Standards Require Effective Judicial Controls on Lethal State Violence.....	13
C. Courts Are Well Suited to Fashion Procedures that Protect Security While Furthering Effective Judicial Review of State-Sponsored Lethal Violence.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Macleod v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913).....	14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	9

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Al Rawi v. Security Service</i> , [2012] 1 AC 531	22
<i>Al-Skeini v. United Kingdom</i> , (2011) 53 E.H.R.R. 18	18
<i>A.M. v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2009] EWCA Civ 219	17
<i>Anguelova v. Bulgaria</i> , (2004) 38 E.H.R.R. 31	18
<i>Brecknell v. United Kingdom</i> , (2008) 46 E.H.R.R. 42	17
<i>Carnduff v. Rock</i> , [2001] EWCA Civ 680	22
<i>Conway v. Rimmer</i> , [1968] AC 910.....	20
<i>Finucane v. United Kingdom</i> , (2003) 37 E.H.R.R. 29	16
<i>Makaratzis v. Greece</i> , (2005) 41 E.H.R.R. 49	16, 17

<i>McCann v. United Kingdom</i> , (1996) 21 E.H.R.R. 92	15, 17
<i>Montero-Aranguren et al. (Detention Center of Catia) v. Venezuela</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. Human Rights (5 July 2006)	18
<i>R (Corner House Research) v Director of the Serious Fraud Office</i> , [2009] 1 AC 756	11
<i>R (Serdar Mohammed) v. Secretary of State for Defence</i> , [2012] EWHC 3454 (Admin)	21
<i>Re Barnard</i> , [2017] NIQB 33	8
[2019] NICA 38	8
<i>Re McCaughey</i> , [2012] 1 AC 725	17
<i>Re McGuigan</i> , [2019] NICA 46	12
<i>Re Moreland</i> , [2016] NIQB 45	6
<i>Re Mulhern</i> , [2018] NIQB 33	6, 12

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND INTERPRETIVE MATERIALS

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights (1981)	15
Arab Charter on Human Rights (2004)	15
American Convention on Human Rights (1969)	15
European Convention on Human Rights (1953)	15
<i>General Comment No. 3 on the Right to Life</i> , African Comm'n on Human and Peoples' Rights (Nov. 2015)	18
<i>General Comment No. 31: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , UN Human Rights Committee (Mar. 2004)	18
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (1966)	15
Minnesota Protocol on the Investigation of Potentially Unlawful Death, UN Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (2016)	19

Universal Declaration on Human Rights (1948)	15
Universal Nations Principles on the Effective Prevention and Investigation of Extra-Legal Arbitrary and Summary Executions, ECOSOC Res 1989/65.....	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

138 Cong. Rec. 8071 (1992)	14
House of Commons (Hansard), 18 December 2012, Vol. 555, Col. 715.....	22
<i>IRA murder of Tom Oliver ‘ordered by Stakeknife’</i> , Irish Mirror (Sept. 5, 2017)	5
Chris Kilpatrick, <i>Glenanne gang: Notorious squad ‘fuelled by collusion’</i> , Belfast Telegraph, (Feb. 2, 2015).....	7
Operation Kenova: An investigation into the alleged activities of the person known as Stakeknife	6
Ken Sengupta, <i>StakeKnife: ‘IRA informer’ Fred Scappaticci arrested over dozens of murders’</i> , The Independent (Jan. 30, 2018).....	6
<i>Stakeknife inquiry could lead to more than 30 people facing criminal proceedings</i> , Irish News (Feb. 1, 2020)	6
Malcolm Sutton, <i>Appendix: Statistical Summary</i> , Conflict Archive on the Internet (Oct. 2002)	5
<i>Terms of reference agreed for Glenanne Series review</i> , Kenova.....	8
